MATHEMATICAL MODELLING IN
NONOGRAM GAME

SYAHIDATUL ‘ADILA BINTI M. SHUKRI

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics
College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics
Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 20



ABSTRACT

Mathematical approach involving mathematical models can be used as a method to find
the solution in games. Games, specifically parlor games are a type of games that
requires little to no physical activity and it involves strategic and logical thinking in its
gameplay. This project’s focus would be on one parlor game, which is nonogram. This
project seeks to develop mathematical models that can be used to solve nonograms and
to determine the manual solution to solve nonogram. In order to achieve the objectives,
the study on the games of nonogram is conducted. Firstly, the rules and types of this
game are identified. Then, from the previous information, the mathematical solution for
nonogram is developed. Next, the mathematical models developed would be used to
manually solve 3 sizes of nonogram for each black-and-white and multicolored
nonograms. Those manual solution of nonogram are compared to the actual solution by
a nonogram solver, Crosst+A. The results serve as proofs for the effectiveness of using

mathematical formulas to help player in solving nonogram.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank Allah s.w.t. for letting me through all the
difficulties I have experienced each passing day on writing this report.

I also would like to acknowledge and give my warmest gratitude to my
supervisor Madam Siti Musliha binti Nor Al-Din who had been guiding me in
completing this project. Her guidance and advice carried me through the stages of
writing this project.

I also would like to thank my fellow friends that make everyday life enjoyable
and also for your helpful suggestions.

Finally, I would like to express my thanks to my parents for their continuous
support and understanding throughout the completion of this project. Your prayer for

me was what sustained me so far.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR i
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE i
ABSTRACT il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1
1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Background Study 1

1.3 Problem Statement 3

1.4 Objectives 3

1.5 Significance of the Project 4

1.6  Scope of the Project 4

1.7 Project Benefits 5

1.8 Definition of Terms and Concept 5

1.9  Organization of Project 6
LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1 Introduction 9

2.2 Literature Review 9

2.3 Conclusion 11



METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Step

3.2.1 Identify types and rules

3.2.2 Develop solution

3.2.3 Solve nonogram

3.2.4 Compare result

3.3 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Implementation

4.2.1 Develop solution for black-and-white nonogram

4.2.2 Develop solution for multicolored nonogram

4.3 Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

12

12

12

12
20
20
20
21

22

22

22

22
37
43

44

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Results and Analysis

5.2.1 Black-and-white nonogram

5.2.2 Multicolored nonogram

5.2.3 Comparison of the results

5.3 Conclusion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Conclusion

6.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES

vi

44

44

44
62
80
84

85

85

85

86

87



