MATHEMATICAL MODELLING IN NONOGRAM GAME

SYAHIDATUL 'ADILA BINTI M. SHUKRI

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 20

ABSTRACT

Mathematical approach involving mathematical models can be used as a method to find the solution in games. Games, specifically parlor games are a type of games that requires little to no physical activity and it involves strategic and logical thinking in its gameplay. This project's focus would be on one parlor game, which is nonogram. This project seeks to develop mathematical models that can be used to solve nonograms and to determine the manual solution to solve nonogram. In order to achieve the objectives, the study on the games of nonogram is conducted. Firstly, the rules and types of this game are identified. Then, from the previous information, the mathematical solution for nonogram is developed. Next, the mathematical models developed would be used to manually solve 3 sizes of nonogram for each black-and-white and multicolored nonograms. Those manual solution of nonogram are compared to the actual solution by a nonogram solver, Cross+A. The results serve as proofs for the effectiveness of using mathematical formulas to help player in solving nonogram.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank Allah s.w.t. for letting me through all the difficulties I have experienced each passing day on writing this report.

I also would like to acknowledge and give my warmest gratitude to my supervisor Madam Siti Musliha binti Nor Al-Din who had been guiding me in completing this project. Her guidance and advice carried me through the stages of writing this project.

I also would like to thank my fellow friends that make everyday life enjoyable and also for your helpful suggestions.

Finally, I would like to express my thanks to my parents for their continuous support and understanding throughout the completion of this project. Your prayer for me was what sustained me so far.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DECL	ARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DECL	ARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	ii
ABST	TRACT	iii
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	v
LIST (OF TABLES	vii
LIST (OF FIGURES	viii
INTRO	ODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	2 Background Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Objectives	3
1.5	Significance of the Project	4
1.6	Scope of the Project	4
1.7	Project Benefits	5
1.8	B Definition of Terms and Concept	5
1.9	Organization of Project	6
LITER	RATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	2 Literature Review	9
2.3	B Conclusion	11

METHODOLOGY	12
3.1 Introduction	12
3.2 Research Step	12
3.2.1 Identify types and rules	12
3.2.2 Develop solution	20
3.2.3 Solve nonogram	20
3.2.4 Compare result	20
3.3 Conclusion	21
IMPLEMENTATION	22
4.1 Introduction	22
4.2 Implementation	22
4.2.1 Develop solution for black-and-white nonogram	22
4.2.2 Develop solution for multicolored nonogram	
4.3 Conclusion	43
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	44
5.1 Introduction	44
5.2 Results and Analysis	44
5.2.1 Black-and-white nonogram	44
5.2.2 Multicolored nonogram	
5.2.3 Comparison of the results	80
5.3 Conclusion	84
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	85
6.1 Introduction	85
6.2 Conclusion	85
6.3 Recommendations	86
REFERENCES	87